

(Legislative Supplement No. 35)

LEGAL NOTICE No. 199

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1970

(No. 8 of 1970)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1970, the Minister for Finance and Economic Planning hereby makes the following Order:—

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (REMISSION) (No. 16) ORDER, 1974

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Remission) (No. 16) Order, 1974, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1st January, 1974, and, unless earlier revoked, shall expire on 31st December, 1974.

2. The whole of the fiscal entry, import duty and suspended fiscal entry payable upon synthetic yarn, imported by or on behalf of the Raymond Woollen Mills (Kenya) Limited, for the manufacture of suiting materials, is hereby remitted.

Made this 22nd day of July, 1974.

MWAI KIBAKI,
*Minister for Finance
and Economic Planning.*

LEGAL NOTICE No. 200

THE LAWS OF KENYA (REVISION) ACT

(Cap. 1)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 15 (1) of the Laws of Kenya (Revision) Act, the Attorney-General hereby makes the following Order:—

THE LAWS OF KENYA (RECTIFICATION) (No. 5) ORDER, 1974

1. This Order may be cited as the Laws of Kenya (Rectification) (No. 5) Order, 1974.

2. The errors specified in the second column of the Schedule hereto, appearing in the parts of the Laws of Kenya respectively specified in the first column of that Schedule, are hereby rectified in the manner specified in the third column thereof respectively.

SCHEDULE

<i>Part of the Laws of Kenya</i>	<i>Error</i>	<i>Manner of Rectification</i>
The Coffee Act (Cap. 333), section 12 (1).	The reference to "section 38".	Delete and substitute "section 31".
The Finance Act, 1970 (No. 23 of 1970), section 6, marginal note.	The reference to "Cap. 472".	Delete and substitute "Cap. 474".
The Tana River Development Authority Act, 1974 (No. 7 of 1974)— (i) section 4 (2) (b); (ii) section 11 (2).	(i) The expression "shall hold for a period"; (ii) The expression "financial year shall be audited".	Delete and substitute "shall hold office for a period"; Delete and substitute "financial year the accounts of the Authority shall be audited".
The Local Indus- tries (Refund of Custom Duties) (Long-Term) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 1973 (Legal Notice No. 229 of 1973), para- graph 2 (f).	The references to items "10" and "11" in Heading F.	Delete and substitute "12" and "13".

Made this 22nd day of July, 1974.

C. NJONJO,
Attorney-General.